



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

JOSHUA SMITH, individually
and on behalf of other similarly situated
individuals,

Plaintiff,

v.

**INTERINSURANCE EXCHANGE OF
THE AUTOMOBILE CLUB**, aka AAA

Defendant.

NO. S-1-SC-39659

On certification from the United
States District Court for the
District of New Mexico (No. 1:22-
cv-00447-WJ-KK), the Honorable
Chief William P. Johnson

JOSHUA SMITH'S ANSWER BRIEF

Kedar Bhasker
LAW OFFICE OF KEDAR BHASKER
2741 Indian School Rd. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87106
(505) 407-2088

Corbin Hildebrandt
CORBIN HILDEBRANDT P.C.
2741 Indian School Rd. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87106
(505) 998-6626

Geoffrey R. Romero
LAW OFFICES OF GEOFFREY R.
ROMERO
4801 All Saints Rd NW #A
Albuquerque, NM 87120
(505) 242-1670

Andrea D. Harris
VALLE, O'CLEIREACHAIN,
ZAMORA, & HARRIS
1805 Rio Grande Blvd. NW, Suite 2
Albuquerque, NM 87104
(505) 888-4357

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. QUESTION PRESENTED	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	7
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. Defendant’s argument that the <i>Crutcher</i> opinion applies prospectively only is wrong and does not support dismissal.	14
C. Should the Court conduct the <i>Beavers/Chevron Oil</i> analysis, the Court should find that the Defendant has not met its burden to demonstrate that <i>Crutcher</i> is only applicable prospectively and New Mexico law mandates retrospective application of the <i>Crutcher</i> opinion.	17
D. Plaintiff’s complaint is well-pled, Defendant is not immune from claims of misrepresentation because Defendant’s insurance contract is misleading and does not meet the reasonable expectations of an average insured.	28
VI. CONCLUSION	34
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASE LAW

<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Frost</i> , 1990-NMSC-065, 110 N.M. 188, 793 P.2d 1341	25
<i>Battishill v. Farmers Alliance Ins. Co.</i> , 2006-NMSC-004, 139 N.M. 24, 127 P.3d 1111	passim
<i>Beavers v. Johnson Controls World Services, Inc.</i> , 1994-NMSC-094, 118 N.M. 391, 881 P.2d 1376.....	18
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. Fahey</i> , 1987-NMSC-122, 106 N.M. 603, 747 P.2d 249, <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in Mountain States Mut. Cas. Co. v. Vigil</i> , 1996-NMCA-062, 121 N.M. 812, 918 P.2d 728	31
<i>Crutcher v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022-NMSC-001, 501 P.3d 433	passim
<i>Cordova v. World Finance Corp. of NM</i> , 2009-NMSC-021, 146 N.M. 256, 208 P.3d 901	13
<i>Fasulo v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1989-NMSC-060, 108 N.M. 807 ...	25, 26
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Century Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 1992-NMSC-009, 113 N.M. 162, 824 P.2d 302.....	24
<i>Hovet v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-010, 135 N.M. 397, 89 P.3d 69	13
<i>Hinkle v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 2013-NMCA-084, ¶ 18, 308 P.3d 1009	25
<i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-051, 149 N.M. 162, 245 P.3d 1214 .	passim
<i>Progressive Nw. Ins. Co. v. Weed Warrior Services</i> , 2010-NMSC-050, 149 N.M. 157, 245 P.3d 1209	passim
<i>Padilla et. al v. GEICO Advantage Insurance Company et. al.</i> , D-202-cv-2019- 02317, Order filed January 13, 2023	2

<i>Mark V, Inc. v. Mellekas</i> , 1993-NMSC-001, 114 N.M. 778	30
<i>Marckstadt v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2010-NMSC-001, 147 N.M. 678, 228 P.3d 462	13, 20
<i>Montano v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-020, 135 N.M. 681, 92 P.3d 1255 16. 24	
<i>Rodriguez v. Windsor Ins. Co.</i> , 1994-NMSC-075, 118 N.M. 127, 879 P.2d 759 ...	24
<i>Romero v. Dairyland</i> , 111 N.M. at 156, 803 P.2d at 245.....	15, 22
<i>Rummel v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 1997-NMSC-041, 123 N.M. 752, 945 P.2d 970	passim
<i>Samora v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1995-NMSC-022, 119 N.M. 467, 892 P.2d 600.....	24-26
<i>Sanchez v. Herrera</i> , 1989-NMSC-073, 109 N.M. 155, 783 P.2d 465	24
<i>Schmick v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1985-NMSC-073, 103 N.M. 216, 704 P.2d 1092.....	passim
<i>Schultz & Lindsay Constr. Co.</i> , 1972-NMSC-013, 83 N.M. 534, 494 P.2d 612	30
<i>State v. Nick R.</i> , 2009-NMSC-050, 147 N.M. 182, 218 P.3d 868.....	14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Valencia</i> , 1995-NMCA-096, 120 N.M. 662, 905 P.2d 202.....	33

CASE LAW FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

FEDERAL CASE LAW

<i>American Mut. Ins. Co. v. Romero</i> , 428 F.2d 870 (10th Cir.1970)	33
<i>Apodaca v. Young Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-0399-JB-JMR (Doc. 67)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007)	19
<i>Belanger v. Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 1249, 1260 (D.N.M. 2022).	19
<i>Bhasker v. Kemper Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2018) ...	19-20, 32
<i>Bhasker v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 656354 (D.N.M. Mar. 4, 2022)	passim
<i>Bhasker v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 860368 (D.N.M. Mar. 23, 2022)	28
<i>Brokers' Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. Nanodetex Corp.</i> , 733 F.3d 1018, 1022–23 (10th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Chisholm's Vill. Plaza, LLC v. Travelers Commercial Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3369202, at 45 (D.N.M. Aug. 16, 2022)	27
<i>Guidance Endodontics, LLC v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 1170	28
<i>Kansas Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins</i> , 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Kay v. Bemis</i> , 500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Lucero v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 4598482 (D.N.M. Sept. 30, 2022)	passim
<i>Martinez et. al. v. Progressive Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 2474731 (D.N.M. Mar. 13, 2023)	6
<i>Palmer v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 3d 1018, 1024 (D.N.M. 2022)	3
<i>Schwartz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Comp.</i> , 2018 WL 4148434 (D.N.M. Aug. 30, 2018).....	3

Thaxton v. GEICO Advantage Ins. Co., 2022 WL 424997, at *3 (D.N.M. Feb. 11, 2022)3

STATE STATUTES

NMSA 1978 § 66-5-301passim

NMSA 1978 § 66-5-301 (B)passim
